NYU LANGONE HEALTH HEALTH INFORMATION EXCHANGE CONSENT FORM

In this Consent Form, you can choose whether to allow NYU Langone Health to obtain access to your medical records through a health information exchange ("HIE") called Healthix. Healthix is a not-for-profit organization certified and regulated by the State of New York that collects and aggregates information about the medical services you receive from different providers and makes it available electronically to the providers treating you. If you consent to share your information through Healthix on this form, you are giving your permission for employees, agents, and members of the medical staff of NYU Langone Health and affiliated entities to see and obtain access to your electronic health records from your other health care providers that are authorized to disclose information through Healthix for the purposes described in the attached fact sheet. A complete list of current authorized Healthix providers who submit clinical data to Healthix is posted on the Healthix website at http://www.healthix.org or may be obtained by calling Healthix at 877-695-4749. If you want to deny consent for all Provider Organizations and Health Plans participating in Healthix to access your electronic health information through Healthix, you may do so by contacting Healthix at compliance@healthix.org or calling Healthix at 877-695-4749 Ext 2.

You may also use this Consent Form to decide whether or not to allow NYU Langone Health to share your medical records with your non-NYU Langone Health providers and whether to allow NYU Langone Health to access information about care provided to you by other non-NYU Langone Health providers through the following HIEs for the purposes described in the attached fact sheet: (1) Epic Care Everywhere, which is an electronic health record sharing program through Epic (the company that provides NYU Langone Health's electronic health record system), which would enable healthcare providers at other organizations that use Epic to access information in your NYU Langone Health electronic health record, (2) Carequality (carequlity.org) and (3) eHealth Exchange (ehealthexchange.org).

THE CHOICES YOU MAKE ON THIS FORM WILL NOT AFFECT YOUR ABILITY TO GET MEDICAL CARE OR HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE. YOUR CHOICE TO GIVE OR TO DENY CONSENT MAY NOT BE THE BAS IS FOR DENIAL OF HEALTH

- 4. Who May Access Information About You, If You Give Consent. Only doctors, medical staff members, employees, trainees, students, volunteers and agents of the Organization(s) you have given consent to access your health information to carry out a ctivities permitted in this form as described above.
 - "NYU Langone Health" as used in this Consent Form includes NYU Langone Hospitals, NYU Grossman School of Medicine, and the Family Health Centers at NYU Langone.
- 5. Public Health and Organ Procurement Organization Access . Federal, state or local public health agencies and certain organ procurement organizations are authorized by law to access health information without a patient's consent for certain public health and organ transplant purposes. These entities may access your information through Healthix for these purposes without regard to whether you give consent, deny consent or do not fill out a consent form.
- 6. Penalties for Improper Access to or Use of Your Information. There are penalties for inappropriate access to or use of your electronic health information. If at any time you suspect that someone who should not have seen or gotten access to information about you has done so, you can contact the NYU Langone Health Privacy Officer by writing to: N YU Langone Health, Privacy Officer, One Park Ave, 3 rd Floor, New York, NY 10016 or by calling 212- 404-4079. If at any time you suspect that someone should not have seen or gotten access to information about you has done so through Healthix, you can contact Compliance@healthix.orgoj -0.018 Tc -11.7 (om)-31.1 (pl)-